reduced the RBC ratio by 7%-points. Third, other smaller one-time items on balance had an unfavorable impact.
The negative impact of these three elements was partly offset by the recognition of the statutory available and
required capital of two captive insurance companies in TLIC’s capital position.

For the six months ended June 30, 2023, the Group’s UK Solvency II ratio, which refers to the UK Solvency II
ratio of Scottish Equitable PLC, rose to 166% above the 150% ratio operating level. For the six months ended
December 31, 2023, the UK Solvency II ratio rose to 187%. The Group’s UK Solvency II ratio saw a 28%-point
benefit from a regulatory change that impacted the risk margin, which is also reflected in the Group solvency
ratio. During the same period, the Group’s UK Solvency II ratio saw a slight negative impact from annual
assumption updates and market movements, while the positive contributions from operating capital generation
offset remittances.

 24

 Key capital sensitivities and assumptions

The following table sets forth the Group’s key capital sensitivities for the three months ended December 31,
2023.

Capital sensitivities(1)

Scenario
UK SE

Solvency II
US Solvency II

equivalent US RBC
 (in percentage points)

Equity markets .....  +25% -6% +3% +6%

Equity markets .....  -25% +7% -14% -24%

Interest rates .....  +50 bps +1% +1% 0%

Interest rates .....  -50 bps -1% +1% +1%

Government spreads .....  +50 bps -2% - -

Government spreads .....  -50 bps +2% - -

Non-government credit spreads .....  +50 bps 0% 0% -2%

Non-government credit spreads .....  -50 bps +1% 0% +2%

US credit defaults(2) .....  ~3x long-term
average n/a -6% -10%

US credit migration on 10% of assets(3) .....  1 big letter
downgrade n/a -8% -14%

 __________________________

(1) The sensitivities assume full deferred tax asset (“DTA”) admissibility. Under certain adverse scenarios and where applicable, part of

DTAs could become inadmissible. While this would increase the sensitivities relative to the published sensitivities, the DTAs would
still be recoverable over time. In the US RBC ratio, a part of the DTAs were inadmissible per the three months ended December 31,